

GAHC010015142024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/858/2024

TASDIQUR RAHMAN
SON OF LATE FAZLUR RAHMAN, RESIDENT OF COLONEL J. ALI ROAD,
LAKHTOKIA, GUWAHATI- 781001, KAMRUP (METRO), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS, A-BLOCK, GROUND FLOOR, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE JOIN SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
A-BLOCK
GROUND FLOOR
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, AG

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA
ORDER

21.02.2024

Heard Mr D J Das, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 (four) weeks.

Mr S Bora, learned Standing Counsel, Department of Housing and Urban Affairs, appears on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2, Ms A Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, Municipal Administration Department, for respondent No. 3 and Ms P Swargiary, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department, appears on behalf of respondent No. 4.

Since the respondents are represented by their respective counsel, notices are waived. However, extra copies of the petition be furnished to the learned Standing Counsel for the respondents, within a period of one week from today.

Respondents are at liberty to complete their instructions and file necessary affidavit, if so advised.

Matter be listed after the returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant